



# Agenda

## Jamestown City Council Monday, September 29, 2025

7:30 P.M.

Council Chambers, Second Floor

**Work session will be held at 7:00 p.m. in the Third Floor Conference Room.**

Videoconferencing shall be used for this meeting. Members of the public may participate in person at the date, time and place listed above or via videoconferencing, by requesting a link from the City Clerk. All materials for this meeting, along with a livestream recording of the proceedings, are available at <https://www.jamestownny.gov>.

Questions about the meeting protocol can be forwarded to City Clerk Jennifer John at (716) 483-7612 or [clerk@jamestownny.gov](mailto:clerk@jamestownny.gov) in advance of the meeting.

### **STANDING COMMITTEES**

#### **Finance, et. al., Committee**

1. Resolution authorizing payment of the regular audit.
2. Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Police Chief to accept funding in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$20,000.00) provided from the New York State Discovery Grant Program for 2025.
3. Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Police Chief to participate in the Police Traffic Services Program for the period of one year with funding in the amount of Eight Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents (\$8,680.00) provided by the State of New York.
4. Resolution lifting the hiring freeze to allow for the hiring of up to eight on-call matron positions in the Jamestown Police Department.
5. Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Interim Fire Chief to enter into an agreement with Stryker Medical, for the purchase of one (1) LIFEPAK 15 and one (1) LUCAS Chest Compression System (and associated equipment), for a total amount not to exceed Seventy-Two Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents (\$72,173.34), subject to the terms and conditions of The 2024 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Grant funds.
6. Resolution authorizing Mayor Kimberly A. Ecklund, and Director of Public Safety Timothy Jackson to enter into an agreement with the City of Jamestown School District for providing School Resource Officers in the Jamestown Public Schools for a term of one (1) year beginning September 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026.

7. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement with Ryan Biggs Clark Davis Engineering DPC, for engineering design for the Cherry Street parking garage for a total of Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$23,000.00) to be paid out of H-9551-1031 (2021 Bond issue).
8. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement with Ryan Biggs Clark Davis Engineering DPC, for engineering design for the Spring Street parking garage for a total of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$55,000.00) to be paid out of H-9551-1031 (2021 Bond issue).
9. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order #1 with R. Patti Concrete Excavating LLC, for Strong Street Reconstruction 2025, for a total increase of Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$20,812.00).

#### **Public Safety, et. al., Committee**

10. Resolution supporting the Energy Choice Act (H.R. 3699) legislation and encouraging state and federal policymakers to consider the local impacts of energy policy on communities such as Jamestown and to preserve flexibility for municipalities, residents, and businesses in meeting their energy needs
11. Ordinance amending § 175-3 (B) Annual Right of Way (ROW) Permit Fees for utility contractors.
12. Ordinance amending § 290-21 through § 290-25 for the purpose of modifying certain alternate parking regulations.

#### **New Business**

***COUNCIL MEMBERS: PLEASE CONTACT THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT OR CITY CLERK IF UNABLE TO ATTEND THE WORK SESSION AT 7:00 P.M. OR THE REGULAR MEETING AT 7:30 P.M.***

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #2

BY COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, the County of Chautauqua heretofore applied for State funding under the New York State Discovery Grant Program for 2025 and,

WHEREAS, the County's application has been approved and a portion of the grant funds must be shared with the City of Jamestown Police Department, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Police Chief be and they hereby are authorized to accept funding in the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$20,000.00) provided by the State of New York.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #3

BY COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown heretofore applied for State funding under the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee Police Traffic Services Program for 2025 and 2026 and,

WHEREAS, the City's application has been approved, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Police Chief be and they hereby are authorized and directed to participate in the Police Traffic Services Program for the period of one year with funding in the amount of Eight Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents (\$8,680.00) provided by the State of New York.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #4

BY COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2002 the Jamestown City Council adopted resolution number 200201C03 that effective immediately and until further notice instituted a hiring freeze for the City of Jamestown, and

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2006 the Jamestown City Council adopted resolution number 200611B17 to extend the freeze to any change in employment from Part-Time to Full-Time status, and

WHEREAS, it has become apparent that within the Jamestown Police Department, an effort to effectively manage the city's day-to-day responsibilities in a cost-efficient manner, it is in the City of Jamestown's best interest to lift the hiring freeze for a certain position, now therefore be it

RESOLVED that effective immediately the Jamestown City Council hereby suspends the hiring freeze instituted by resolution number 200201C03 and authorized the filling of the following position due to the essential nature of the position.

Up to eight on-call matron positions in the Jamestown Police Department.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #5

BY COUNCIL:

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and Interim Fire Chief be hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Stryker Medical, 1941 Stryker Way, Portage, MI 49002, for the purchase of one (1) LIFEPAK 15 and one (1) LUCAS Chest Compression System (and associated equipment), for a total amount not to exceed Seventy-Two Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents (\$72,173.34), subject to the terms and conditions of The 2024 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Grant funds.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #6

BY COUNCIL:

RESOLVED, that Mayor Kimberly A. Ecklund, and Director of Public Safety Timothy Jackson be, and they hereby are, authorized to enter into an agreement with the City of Jamestown School District for providing School Resource Officers in the Jamestown Public Schools for a term of one (1) year beginning September 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, subject to the approval of the Corporation Counsel as to form.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #7

BY COUNCIL:

RESOLVED, That the Mayor be and she hereby is authorized to execute an agreement with Ryan Biggs Clark Davis Engineering DPC, 257 Ushers Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065 for engineering design for the Cherry Street parking garage for a total of Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$23,000.00) to be paid out of H-9551-1031 (2021 Bond issue) subject to the approval of the Corporation Counsel as to form.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #8

BY COUNCIL:

RESOLVED, That the Mayor be and she hereby is authorized to execute an agreement with Ryan Biggs Clark Davis Engineering DPC, 257 Ushers Road, Clifton Park, NY 12065 for engineering design for the Spring Street parking garage for a total of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$55,000.00) to be paid out of H-9551-1031 (2021 Bond issue) subject to the approval of the Corporation Counsel as to form.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #9

BY COUNCIL:

RESOLVED, That the Mayor be and she hereby is authorized to execute Change Order #1 with R. Patti Concrete Excavating LLC, PO Box 3081, Jamestown, NY 14701, Jamestown, NY, for Strong Street Reconstruction 2025 based on the Change Order dated September 16, 2025 in the following amounts:

Additions:

1031 SF Flat Work: 4 inch @ \$10.00 SF  
45 SF 6" Flatwork @ \$11.00 SF  
64 Curb and Gutter @ \$55.00 / LF  
8 ADA Cast Iron DWS @ \$300.00 ea.  
122 Landscape Restoration at \$33.50 SY

for a total increase of Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents (\$20,812.00) subject to the approval of Corporation Counsel as to form.

September 29, 2025  
Resolution #10

BY COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown recognizes that access to affordable, reliable, and sustainable energy is critical to the wellbeing of residents, the success of businesses, and the strength of community institutions; and

WHEREAS, natural gas continues to serve as a widely utilized and cost-effective energy source in Jamestown, providing essential heating, cooking, and operational needs for households and businesses; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, New York State adopted the Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act (CLCPA), establishing ambitious statewide goals for reducing greenhouse gas emissions and expanding the use of renewable energy; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, additional provisions were enacted through the New York State budget to prohibit natural gas and other fossil fuel hookups in most new residential and commercial buildings beginning in 2026 for smaller buildings and 2029 for larger buildings; and

WHEREAS, these statewide policies, while aimed at advancing clean energy, may also affect communities such as Jamestown by influencing housing development, economic growth, and long-term energy affordability; and

WHEREAS, local leaders, industry experts, and residents have expressed a range of perspectives on these changes, noting both the importance of pursuing cleaner energy sources and the need to ensure affordability, consumer choice, and grid reliability; and

WHEREAS, Congressman Nick Langworthy of New York has introduced the Energy Choice Act (H.R. 3699) in the House of Representatives, with Senator Jim Justice of West Virginia sponsoring the companion bill (S. 1945) in the Senate, legislation intended to preserve the ability of communities to choose the energy sources that best fit their needs; and

WHEREAS, preserving flexibility in energy options is regarded as a way to promote reliability, affordability, and economic stability while continuing to support New York's long-term clean energy objectives; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jamestown, through the Jamestown Board of Public Utilities and other local initiatives, has actively invested in energy efficiency, renewable energy projects, and sustainability efforts, demonstrating the community's commitment to responsible energy use while also recognizing the importance of affordability and consumer choice;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Jamestown City Council affirms the importance of maintaining access to diverse and affordable energy options for the residents and businesses of Jamestown; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Jamestown City Council encourages state and federal policymakers to consider the local impacts of energy policy on communities such as Jamestown and to preserve flexibility for municipalities, residents, and businesses in meeting their energy needs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be transmitted to Congressman Nick Langworthy, Senators Charles Schumer and Kirsten Gillibrand, Governor Kathy Hochul, and the leadership of the New York State Legislature.

**§ 175-3. Schedule of fees. [Amended 9-2-1969; 6-14-1976; 7-28-1986; 12-26-1990]**

**A. Classification of licenses and permits. [Amended 2-11-1991; 8-10-1992 by L.L. No. 2-1992]**

(1) The classification of licenses and permits required by this chapter and the fee term and expiration date therefor shall be as provided in the following table: **[Amended 9-28-1992 by L.L. No. 5-1992; 10-24-1994; 11-27-1995; 1-25-1999; 12-20-1999; 12-18-2000; 2-24-2003; 11-15-2004; 12-21-2005; 1-30-2006; 11-23-2009; 11-29-2010; 11-27-2012; 11-26-2013; 7-31-2017]**

<b>Classification</b>	<b>Permit or License</b>	<b>Fee</b>	<b>Term</b>	<b>Expiration Date</b>
Amusement device fee	License	\$100 per machine	Annual	June 30
Additional inspection		\$75	Per inspection	--
Auction and auctioneers fee, plus surety bond of \$5,000				
1 to 2 occasions	License	\$100	Annual	December 31
3 to 10 occasions	License	\$250	Annual	December 31
Greater than 10 occasions	License	\$500	Annual	December 31
Billposter	License	\$50	Annual	1 year from date of issuance
Bowling alley (per lane)	License	\$25	Annual	1 year from date of issuance
Circus and menagerie	License	\$600	Annual	1 year from date of issuance
Dance, public	License	\$50	Annual	1 year from date of issuance
		\$10	Daily	Date of issuance
Electrical Inspector	License	\$325	Annual	March 1
Electrician Class 1	License	\$325	Annual	March 1
With late penalty (March 1 to May 1)	License	\$340	Annual	March 1
Electrician Class 2	License	\$125	Annual	March 1
With late penalty (March 1 to May 1)	License	\$140	Annual	March 1
Electrician license application fee	--	\$30	Per application	--
Limousines	--	--	--	--
Pawnbroker	License	\$300	Annual	1 year from date of issuance
Peddling and soliciting, plus surety bond of \$5,000	License	\$500	Annual	December 31
Duplicate license	--	\$10	--	December 31
Plumber, master				
Examination fee		\$150		
License fee	License	\$100	Annual	

Classification	Permit or License	Fee	Term	Expiration Date
License reinstatement fee		\$10		
Reinstatement fee (after April 30)		\$50		
Reexamination fee (after July 31)		\$150		
Out-of-town contractor fee		Exam fee of \$450 plus annual license fee of \$100		
Plumber digital photo identification		\$5		
Plumber, retired (over age 60)		\$30		
Reinstatement fee		\$100		
Plumber, journeyman				
Examination fee		\$20		
License fee	License	\$20	Annual	
Reinstatement fee (after April 30)		\$5		
Reexamination fee (after July 31)		\$20		
Out-of-town contractor fee		Exam fee of \$100 plus annual license fee of \$20		
Plumber, apprenticeship fee		\$5	Annual	
Sales, special (closing)	License	\$500 (refund of \$425; see § 229-7)	30 days	30 days from date of issuance or 60 days if 30-day renewal applied for
Secondhand dealer and junkyard, plus surety bond of \$10,000	License	\$150	Annual	April 30
Sign installation	Permit	\$30	Annual	December 31
Site plan review				
Staff	--	\$100	--	--
Commission	--	\$150	--	--
Solid waste hauler, private	License	\$200	Annual	August 31
Additional vehicle	--	\$50	--	--
Street obstruction	Permit	\$25	Per occurrence	--
Storage of impounded motor vehicles on City property	--	\$60 per day	--	--
Taxicab/livery business, per taxicab/livery	License	\$125	Annual	December 31
Transfer/replacement	License	\$25	Per occurrence	--
Additional inspection		\$20		
Taxicab/livery driver	License	\$40	Annual	December 31
Tower	--	\$250	--	--
Additional vehicle	--	\$50	--	--

Classification	Permit or License	Fee	Term	Expiration Date
Transient retail merchant, plus surety bond of \$5,000	License	\$400	Week	11:59 p.m. Saturday
Zoning Board of Appeals application	--	\$150	Per	--

(2) Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, in those instances where an individual is an applicant for a license or permit reflected on the aforesaid fee schedule and said individual is 75 years of age or older on the date of the commencement of the term of the license or permit for which application is made, the fee for such license or permit shall be 50% of that specified above. Applications to the Zoning Board of Appeals and the dog license local fee shall be as provided on the aforesaid schedule of fees regardless of the age of the applicant. **[Added 6-13-1994]**

B. Fees for the issuance of building permits shall be as follows: **[Amended 1-13-1992; 4-29-1996; 12-18-2000; 12-18-2002; 4-19-2004; 12-20-2004; 2-28-2005; 12-21-2005; 3-19-2007; 11-17-2008; 3-23-2009; 10-26-2009; 11-23-2009; 4-26-2010; 5-23-2011; 11-27-2012; 7-25-2016; 12-19-2016; 11-26-2018; 10-26-2020]**

Type of Permit	Fee
New residential structures (1- or 2-family dwellings)	
Up to 1,200 square feet of floor space	\$125
1,200 square feet to 1,800 square feet of floor space	\$175
Over 1,800 square feet of floor area	\$225
New multiple dwelling units	\$200
Additional unit	\$50
Residential additions and alterations	\$100
Minor residential additions and alterations	\$75
New commercial/industrial buildings or structures	
Up to 3,500 square feet of floor space	\$250 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
3,500 square feet to 10,000 square feet of floor space	\$350 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
10,000 square feet to 35,000 square feet of floor space	\$550 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
Greater 35,000 square feet of floor space	\$1,050 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
Additions to existing commercial/industrial buildings or structures	
Up to 3,500 square feet of floor space	\$250 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
3,500 square feet to 10,000 square feet of floor space	\$350 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
10,000 square feet to 35,000 square feet of floor space	\$550 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.

<b>Type of Permit</b>	<b>Fee</b>
Greater than 35,000 square feet of floor space	\$1,050 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
Renovation/alteration to existing commercial structures	\$100 plus \$0.25/sq. ft.
Reroofing	\$25
Garages, detached	
Under 600 square feet	\$40
Over 600 square feet	\$70
Fences	\$25
Storage buildings	
Up to 250 square feet of floor space	\$45
Over 250 square feet of floor space	\$70
Decks, porches, patios	
Up to 200 square feet of floor space	\$35
Over 200 square feet of floor space	\$60
Sign permits	
Per square foot	\$1.25
Minimum fee per side	\$100
Installation	\$30
Swimming pools	\$100
Demolitions	
Residential structures	\$100
Commercial/industrial buildings or structures	\$200
Parking lots	
1 to 12 spaces	\$100
13 or more spaces	\$150
Street opening permits	\$75
Street opening permits, sidewalk replacement only	\$25
Encroachments	
New	\$75
Renewal	\$50
Recorded encroachments (annual fee)	\$25/year
Work in the right-of-way permits	\$75
Individual right-of-way permits, per address	\$75

**Type of Permit**

**Fee**

The contractor/entity will make application to the City of Jamestown Department of Public Works for each individual permit required. An individual permit is required for each City address upon which work is to be performed, or upon which access is required for any business purpose, in the City’s right-of-way. Upon review and approval of the application, a permit or, in the case of multiple addresses, permits will be issued, for a period not to exceed two weeks. If the work in the right-of-way exceeds two weeks, the contractor/entity must pay an additional \$75 for each individual permit and for each additional two-week period.

Failure to apply for and pay for the individual right-of-way permit(s) will result in a doubling of the permit fee for a first occurrence and a mandatory penalty of \$250 for each subsequent occurrence. Additionally, any entity or individual contractor who violates this section may forfeit any future ability to work in the City of Jamestown right-of-way at the discretion of the Director of Public Works.

Annual right-of-way permits: utility companies

Board of Public Utilities	<del>\$50,000</del> \$55,750
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation	<del>\$15,000</del> \$16,725
Windstream	<del>\$13,000</del> \$14,495
<del>Time Warner Cable</del> Charter Communications (Spectrum)	<del>\$8,000</del> \$8,920
DFT Communications	<del>\$8,000</del> \$8,920
Zito Media L.P.	<del>\$8,000</del> \$8,920
First Light Fiber	<del>\$8,000</del> \$8,920

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the above-named utility companies can annually elect to either 1) pay the annual right-of-way fee set forth above or 2) pay on a per-instance/address basis by obtaining individual right-of-way permits for all work or business conducted in the City’s rights-of-way as necessary.

The entity electing to pay the annual right-of-way permit fee will pay the full amount of the annual fee on or before December 31 of the year preceding the year for which the annual permit is to be issued. Failure to pay by December 31 will be interpreted as an election to pay on a per-instance/address basis, and the entity will be subject to the requirements applicable to the issuance of individual right-of-way permits with respect to all work or business conducted in the City’s rights-of-way. An entity can elect to pay its annual fee after December 31; however, the entity will be responsible for the full amount of the annual fee, regardless of the date paid, and will not be entitled to any credit for any individual permit fees paid.

Storm sewer connection permit

6 inches or less in diameter	\$60
Greater than 6 inches in diameter	\$350

Type of Permit	Fee
Billboard	
Per square foot	\$1.25
Minimum per side	\$100
Operating permit	\$50
Special hauling permit for overdimensional and overweight vehicles	
Overdimensional	
One trip, one route	\$25
One year, all City roads (multiple trips)	\$200
Overweight	
One trip, one route (plus an engineering load analysis for structure of \$50)	\$10
One year, one route (multiple trips) (plus an engineering load analysis for structure of \$50)	\$250
One year designated route (multiple trips) (See attached listing of designated routes per § 290-53 of the Jamestown City Code.)	\$250

NOTE: Floor area shall not include cellar, noninhabitable basement, noninhabitable attic or carport, but shall include accessory garage. Floor area shall be based upon outside dimensions of the building.

- C. In all instances where a building permit, plumbing permit or street opening permit is not requested or issued until after the project is commenced, the above fees shall be automatically doubled in amount, to reflect the additional time and expense incurred by the City in inspecting and approving said projects. **[Added 7-28-1992]**
- D. Fees for Fire Department services shall be as follows: **[Added 9-18-2000; amended 1-22-2001; 12-21-2005; 11-23-2009; 11-27-2012; 12-28-2020]**

Type of Service	Fee
Ambulance service assistance	\$100
Ambulance transport	
Advanced life support (ALS-1) - emergency (427)	\$1,350
Advanced life support (ALS-2) - nonemergency (426)	\$1,150
Basic life support (BLS) - emergency (429)	\$950

Type of Service	Fee
Basic life support (BLS) - nonemergency (428)	\$850
Loaded mileage (425)	\$30
Response and treatment, no transport (998)	\$50
Fire Department master box alarm	\$225
Commercial and industrial	\$200 annually
Hazardous materials spill response - fire	\$275 plus expenses
Technical rescue	
Light-duty rescue	\$300
Heavy-duty rescue	\$500
Industrial/commercial rescue	\$800
Vehicle fire	\$250
File search/fire incident report	\$12
Requests for specialized equipment - non-fire incident	Billed at a rate at or equal to an established and current Federal Emergency Management Agency Equipment Schedule

- E. Billing of fire inspection; code enforcement noncompliance fees. The noncompliance fee shall be the hourly inspector's salary rate multiplied by the number of hours expended in reinspections after the fire/life safety order has been issued (two-hour minimum) and shall be paid by the owner. The first reinspection after the fire/life safety order has been issued will not be charged to the owner if the property is in compliance at the time of that reinspection. If the property is not in compliance at the time of the first reinspection, then time involved in all subsequent reinspections shall be chargeable as a noncompliance fee. **[Added 9-18-2000]**
- F. Plumbers. **[Added 9-25-2006; amended 11-27-2012; 11-26-2013]**

Type of Service/Permit	Fee
Plumbing permit, repairs/replacement	\$30
Filing fees	
One- or two-family dwellings	\$20
All other plans	\$30
Varied fixture fees	
Per-fixture fee	\$5

Type of Service/Permit	Fee
For the purpose of computing plumbing permit fees, a fixture shall be defined as automatic clothes washer, bathtubs, bidet, dishwashing machine, drinking fountain, emergency shower and eyewash station, food waste grinders, garbage can washer, laundry tray, lavatories, showers, sinks, urinals, water closets, whirlpool baths, healthcare fixtures and equipment, specialty plumbing fixtures, faucets and other fixture fittings, manual food- and beverage-dispensing equipment, floor sinks and service sinks.	
Sanitary sewer installation/replacement	
From main to house/building	\$50
Water line installation/replacement	
From curb stop to house/building	\$50
Backflow prevention device	\$50
Sanitary sewer taps	
One-, two-, and three-family dwellings	\$200
Four or more units	Add additional \$50/each unit
All other taps	\$400
Buildings having both residential and nonresidential use serviced by one water line shall be assessed fees as established for "all other taps."	
Sanitary sewer dye test	\$75
Water tap	
Note: Plumbing contractor must excavate minimum of 4 square feet at least 6 inches below water tap. Fee includes BPU installation, corporation cock, curb stop and street box. Call BPU at 661-1660 for fee information.	
Water meter	
The property owner is responsible for damage to the water meter and will be responsible for the meter cost and installation charge. Call the Water Department at 661-1660 for fee information.	
Testing water meter (disputed water bill)	
Meter 3/4 inch or smaller	\$25
Meter larger than 3/4 inch	\$50
Inside inspections (minimum of 1 to 2 inspections per job)	\$25 each
Outside inspections (minimum of 1 inspection per job)	\$25 each
Other inspections (includes demolition of water and sewer line)	\$40

<b>Type of Service/Permit</b>	<b>Fee</b>
PLEASE NOTE: All fees will automatically be doubled if an approved permit is not secured before work commences.	

September 29, 2025  
Agenda Item #12

BY COUNCILPERSON:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Jamestown as follows:  
That the Mayor or her authorized representative be, and hereby is authorized edit the following City Ordinance to reflect the below changed language, subject to the approval as to form by the Corporation Counsel.

Pursuant to City Code § 290-28:

modify Alternate Parking Ordinance § 290-21 through § 290-25:

on Pearl Avenue, from Ensign Street to dead end, from alternate parking to one-side-only parking, parking on the south side of Pearl Avenue;

on Chandler Street, between Cetner Street to Cross Street, from one-side parking to alternate parking

This ordinance amendment shall take effect immediately.

Carried: